Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 1

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## PART 3

#### OTHER AMENDMENTS

Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 (c. 33)

- In section 18 of the Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation)
  Act 1986, after subsection (3) (regulations and orders to be made by statutory instrument and, with the exception of commencement orders, to be subject to annulment) there is inserted—
  - "(3A) As regards any regulations or order made under this Act by the National Assembly for Wales, subsection (3) shall have effect without the words after "statutory instrument"."

## Disability Rights Commission Act 1999 (c. 17)

- 50 (1) The Disability Rights Commission Act 1999 shall have effect with the following amendments.
  - (2) In section 2(5) (interpretation of section)—
    - (a) in the definition of "discrimination", for "Part II, Part 3 or Chapter 1 or 2 of Part 4" there is substituted "Part 2, 3 or 4", and
    - (b) in the definition of "harassment", for "or 3" there is substituted ", 3 or 4".
  - (3) In sections 4(5), 5(11) and 6(4) and in paragraph 3(10) of Schedule 3 (meaning of "unlawful act"), for "Part II, Part 3 or Chapter 1 or 2 of Part 4" there is substituted "Part 2, 3 or 4".
  - (4) In section 6(1)(b) (findings of unlawful discrimination)—
    - (a) after "28V of the 1995 Act" there is inserted ", or in proceedings under provision made under section 31AE of that Act," and
    - (b) for "Part 3 or Chapter 1 or 2 of Part 4" there is substituted "3 or 4".
  - (5) In section 7(1)(a) (which refers to proceedings under Parts 2 to 4 of the 1995 Act), after "28V of the 1995 Act" there is inserted "or under provision made under section 31AE of that Act".
  - (6) Section 11 (which amended a provision that has since been repealed) is omitted.
  - (7) In section 16 (short title, commencement and extent), after subsection (3) there is inserted—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

"(3A) Section 7(1)(aa) and (4A) extend only to England and Wales."